

No. 22-955

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SAUK-SUIATTLE INDIAN TRIBE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE; SEATTLE CITY LIGHT,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
KARI L. VANDER STOEP  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT B. MITCHELL  
ELIZABETH THOMAS  
K&L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
(206) 623-7580  
Kari.Vanderstoep@klgates.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Background.....	1
B. Procedural History .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
A. Sauk-Suiattle fails to raise an issue that merits this Court’s consideration.....	8
1. There is no conflict with <i>International             Primate</i> .....	8
2. There is no circuit split on the precise issue that this case presents .....	12
3. The cases Sauk-Suiattle cites can be readily distinguished.....	20
4. The issue raised in this case is unim- portant, and the court of appeals’ deci- sion does not threaten separation of powers.....	24
B. This case is a poor vehicle to examine the issue Sauk-Suiattle tries to raise.....	26
1. A different decision will not alter the outcome here .....	26
2. Sauk-Suiattle failed to properly raise or brief the issue below .....	28
3. There is no longer a question about whether Gorge Dam will have fish pas- sage .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acosta-Ramirez v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico</i> , 712 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Albingia Versicherungs A.G. v. Schenker International Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6, 29
<i>Barbara v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Blackburn v. Oaktree Capital Management, LLC</i> , 511 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Bromwell v. Michigan Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Bruns v. National Credit Union Administration</i> , 122 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6, 29
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996) .....	13
<i>City of Cookeville, Tenn. v. Upper Cumberland Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958) .....	5, 11, 27
<i>Davis v. International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace &amp; Agricultural Implement Workers of America (UAW)</i> , 392 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Edwards v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 43 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 1994).....	18, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Estate of West v. U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 895 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Evans v. Greenfield Banking Co.</i> , 774 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Shain, Schaffer &amp; Rafanello</i> , 994 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Global Rescue Jets, LLC v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 905 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	6
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	5
<i>International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane Educational Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991) .....	8-10, 21, 29
<i>Jepsen v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , No. 94-6429, 1995 WL 607630 (10th Cir. Oct. 16, 1995) .....	22
<i>Maine Association of Interdependent Neighborhoods v. Commissioner, Maine Department of Human Services</i> , 876 F.2d 1051 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	22, 23
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 578 U.S. 374 (2016) .....	23
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Perna v. Health One Credit Union</i> , 983 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2020).....	15, 16
<i>Polo v. Innoventions International, LLC</i> , 833 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	15
<i>Republic Silver State Disposal, Inc. v. Halloum</i> , No. 21-16230, 2022 WL 10310207 (9th Cir. Oct. 18, 2022) .....	29
<i>Roach v. West Virginia Regional Jail &amp; Correctional Facility Authority</i> , 74 F.3d 46 (4th Cir. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	13
<i>Seaway Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. J&amp;A Series I, LLC</i> , 962 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2020).....	17, 22
<i>Smith v. Wisconsin Department of Agriculture</i> , 23 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>Tellado v. IndyMac Mortgage Services</i> , 707 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Tillman v. IndyMac Mortgage Services</i> , 37 F.3d 1032 (4th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....	13
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wujick v. Dale &amp; Dale, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 790 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	19
 STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1787(b).....	15, 16
12 U.S.C. § 1821 .....	17-19
16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	27
16 U.S.C. § 821 .....	27
16 U.S.C. § 825l.....	4, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....	4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20-23, 25, 29
29 U.S.C. §§ 481–83 .....	16
38 U.S.C. § 511(a).....	14
Public Law 99-495, § 17, 10 Stat. 1259 (Oct. 16, 1986) .....	27
 RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 .....	3, 10, 11
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	24
